

GAHC010145392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./272/2025

WASIM AKRAM @ RAJ @ WASIM KHAN
SON OF LATE NURJAHAN ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE TARABARI, P/O.
HABIBARANGABARI, P/S. MIKIRBHETA, DIST. MORIGAON, ASSAM-782103.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP ASSAM

2:PARBIN SULTANA
WIFE OF LATE MUSTAK AHMED
RESIDENT OF WARD NO 3
MILANPUR PACHATIA
P/S. AND DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782105

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS R SAHIN, S HAZARIKA,MS M KAKOTY,MS. B
BHUYAN,MR. P K SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. P TELI (R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --24.10.2025
[M. Choudhury, J]

Heard Ms. P. Kakoty, learned counsel for the accused-appellant and Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel and Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1, State of Assam.

2. Ms. Bhuyan has placed a copy of a Report received from the Officer In-Charge, Morigaon Police Station reporting that the notice has been duly served upon the respondent no. 2 on 23.09.2025.

3. Mr. P. Teli, learned counsel has submitted that he has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent no. 2.

4. As notice upon the respondent no. 2 has been duly served and the learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 has entered appearance, the Office to prepare the Paper-Book as TCR has also been received.

5. The report filed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor is tagged with the case record.

6. List the case after 4 [four] weeks for a report as regards preparation of the Paper-Book.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant